Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrmiristrator{s)

(b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 - 3 5 B

administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Apperley Realisations No 4 Limited 00715893
{formerly Barratts Shoes Properties Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London 103889 of 2009
{full name of court)
We, Daniel Francis Butters Neville Barry Kahn Lee Antony Manning
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
1 City Square Athene Place Athene Place
Leeds 65 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
West Yorkshire London L.ondon
LS9 2AL EC4A 3BQ EC4A 3BQ

having been appointed administrators of Apperiey Realisations No 4 Limited (formerly Barratts
Shoes Properties Limited) c/o Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

on 26 January, 2009 by High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

We attach a copy of the f|Won
Signed e

Joint Admunistr tg/
Dated & JA N 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Daniel Francis Butters
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you If there i1s a query on the Leeds
form West Yorkshire
The contact information that you give LS1 2AL
will be visible to searchers of the
public record 0113 243 9021
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
- Registrar of Companies at -
& Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
o
E *A10069DE"
Sl A1 07/01/2012 #207 T
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.1 LIMITED Court Case No 10390 of 2009
(FORMERLY STYLO BARRATT SHOES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO 3 LIMITED Court Case No 10391 of 2009
(FORMERLY PRICELESS SHOES PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO 4 LIMITED Court Case No 10389 of 2009
(FORMERLY BARRATTS SHOES PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.5 LIMITED Court Case No 10388 of 2009
(FORMERLY COMFORT SHOES LIMITED

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

(together “the Companies”)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2,110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

4 January 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
i whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Daniel Francis Butters, Neville Barry Kahn and Lee Antony Manning were appointed Joint Administrators
of Apperley Realisations No 1 Limited (Formerly Stylo Barratt Shoes Limited), Apperley Realisations No 3
Limited (Formerly Priceless Shoes Properties Limited), Apperley Realisations No 4 Limited (Formerly
Barratts Shoes Properties Limited) and Apperley Realisations No 5 Limited (Formerly Comfort Shoes
Lsimited) on 26 January 2009 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the
Joint Admrnistrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without
personal hability

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are iicensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Daniel Francis Butters, Neville Barry Kahn and Lee Antony Manning
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LSt 2AL

Telephone 0113 292 1505
Fax 0113 244 89842



CONTENTS

1

INTRODUCTICN

2 THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

3 STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

4 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

5 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS .. ...

7 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES o e e

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at 4 January 2012
3 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 26 January 2009 to 4 January 2012

Page

10

1

12

SBS PSP BSP & CS — Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of :his report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“BLP"
“BPL"
“BSP"

“CBRE"
“the Companies
IICS"

“CVA"

‘CwvL”

‘Deloite”

"the Directors the Board’
“the Group”

“the Joint Administrators”

"Lloyds”
“PLC”
“pp
“PSP"

“R&P account”
"the Rules”
“SBP’

“SBS’

"Secured Creditors

‘SIP 7 (E&W)
“SIP 13 (E&W)

insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP
Barratts Priceless Limited

Apperiey Realisations No 4 Limited (formerly Barratts
Shoes Properties Limited)

CB Richard Elhis Limited
BSP, CS, PSP and SBS

Apperley Realisations No 5 Limited {formerly Comfort
Shoes Limited)

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Deloitte LLP

The Board of Directors of Style plc and its subsidharnies
Stylo Pic, SBS, SBP, PSP, BSP and CS

Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters, and Lee
Antony Manning

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc
Style Plc
Prescrnibed Part

Apperley Realisations No 3 Limited (formerly Priceless
Shoes Properties Limited)

Receipts and Payments account
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Apperley Realsations No2 Limited (formerly Styio
Barratt Properties Limited)

Apperley Realisations No 1 Limited (formerly Stylo
Barratt Shoes Limited)

Barclays Bank pic, Lloyds TSB Bank plkc and the
Prudential Assurance Company Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 England and Wales

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 England and Wales

8BS PSP 8SP & CS - Fnal progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 1



11

12

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Companies SBP entered computsory hguidation
following the making of a winding up order by the Court on 20 December 2011 Accordingly a
final report on that company has been sent separately to its crediters and it 1s mentioned in
this report only where appropnate to understand the Group's affairs

A meeting of creditors was held on 12 February 2009 and creditors approved the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals discussed at section 2 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the administrators

Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters and Lee Antony Manning, all of Deloitte LLP, were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Act, on application of the Directors on 26 January 2008

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London (case numbers 10388, 10389, 10390, and 10391 of 2009)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functions duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally

SBS PSP BSP & CS — Final progress report 1o creditors dated 4 January 2012 2




21

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors the Joint Administrators identfied that f suitable
arrangements could be made with trade creditors and landlords then it may have been
possible for the Companies to continue to trade on via a series of interlocking CVAs

Consequently, the Joint Admunistrators initially performed their functions i relation to the
Companies with the objective set out In Paragraph 3{1)(a), of Schedule B1 to the Act, which
Is to rescue the Compantes as a going concern Due to the faillure of the proposed interiocking
CVAs, the Joint Administrators subsequently performed ther functions in relation to the
Companies 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1){(b), which s to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate iquidation of the Companies

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were approved by the
creditors of the Company at the meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2009 were as
follows

1 The Joint Admimistrators convene meetings to consider and, If appropriate, approve the
summoning of meetings to consider and, If appropnate, approve CVA proposals whilst
continuing to investigate a going concern sale of the Companies,

2 In the event that Proposal 1 is rejected or the CVA meeting fals to accept the CVA
proposals then the Joint Adminisirators will continue to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies, collect any recoverable outstanding pre and post appointment book
debts as requied, ubhsing realisations of assets where appropnate, seftle any
Administration expenses where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the
Administrations, continue to investigate a going concern sale of the Companies and
realise the remaining assets of the Companies,

3  The Jont Admmistrators be authorised to compromise any debtor balances where
applicable,

4  The Joint Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors of the Companies (where applicable),

5  The Joint Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors of the Companies (where applicable), as and when claims are agreed,

6 That in the event the creditors of the Companies so determme, at the meetings of
creditors, appoint & Creditors Committee In the Administration compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three credifors within each of the Companies,

7 Thatin respect of the Companies, the Creditors Committee, or If one 1s not appointed, the
creditors, agree that the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses be fixed by reference to
the time given in attending to matters ansing n the Admurustrafans

8 The Joint Admmistrators’ fees and expenses In respect of the penod from 26 January
2009 be approved In relation to the Companies by the Creditors Committee should one
be appomted, but failing that the Joint Administrators be authonsed by the creditors to
draw remuneration and expenses based on their time costs on a monthly basis,

9  The Joint Administrators be discharged from hiability in resoect of any action of theirs as
Joint Aaministrators on vacation of ofiice (whether because they vacate office by reason
of resignation, deatn or otherwise, because they are removed from office or because
their appointment ceases to have effect), in accordance with Schedule B1 paragraphs 98
and 99 of the Act,

10 The Jomnt Administrators be authornised to seek an extension to therr term of office f
deemed necessary by them, firstly by conseni from the secured creditors {and the

8BS PSP BSP & CS - Fmnal progress report (0 creditors dated 4 January 2012 3




reguisiie majonty of preferental creditors if the Joint Administrators tnink tnat there will be
a distrtbution to them) under paragraph 76(2){b) of Schedule B1 {o the Act for a six month
period and, If a further extension 1s required, by an application to court under paragraph
76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act

11 if the CVA proposals are approved, and the objectives of the CVA are achieved, the Joint
Administrators shall determine that the purpose of the Administration has likewise been
achieved and will proceed to exit the Administration pursuant to paragraph 80(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Act Accordingly, the Companies will cease to be in Administration
and control will be transferred back to the Board of Directors

12 Upon the termination of the Administration under paragraph 80(2) as set out above, the
Joint Administrators will be automatically discharged from lrability in accordance with
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

13 In the event that paragraphs 11 and 12 above do not apply (because the CVA proposal
has falled or the objectives of the CVA have not been achieved), when it 1s considered
that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that the Joint Administrators
have concluded their dutigs, the Joint Admirusirators shall be authorised to apply any of
the following options as may be approprate

(N Take the necessary steps to move the Companies from Administration to dissolution,
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, and cease to act

(m If the Joint Administrators think that a distnbution will be made to unsecured creditors
of the Companies, that they be authensed to take the necessary steps to move the
Companies into creditors’ voluntary hquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 to the Act If this route 1s deemed appropnate, the Joint Administrators will seek
the appointment of Newville Barry Kahn, Danel Francis Butters and Lee Antony
Manning of Deloitte LLP as Joint Liquidators of that Company In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors
may nominate a different person as proposed hquidator, provided that the nomination
I5 made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved, or

() If the Joint Adminustrators deem it appropriate, that they be authorised to make an
application to court pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act to end the
Administration and petition the court for the winding up of the Compantes |If
appropnate, the Joint Administrators will apply to be appointed as Joint Liguidators
pursuant to sechon 140(1) of the Act

SBS PSP BSP & CS — Final progress report to ereditors dated 4 January 2012 4




22 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarnised pelow the outcome in respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal Current status )
" , Meetings of creditors to consider and vote on the CVA proposal were |
| ' convenea and held on 12 February 2009 The creditors of each of the '
Companies were required to participate in five separate polls the results |
 of which were subject to independent scrutiny by Capia Registrars |
‘; Limited :
i
iAs notified 1n our previous reports the CVAs were interlocking and
ftherefore each needed to be approved Unfortunately, this was not
I achieved and as a result the CVA proposals were rejected '
2 Following the rejection of the CVA proposals the Joint Administrators |
considered options with a view to maximising returns to creditors
As the Joint Admurtstrators were aware that the CVA proposals may be 3
rejected they had, in parallel, instigated a formal process to market the
business and assets of the Companies On the basis that interest had
been expressed, t was deemed appropnate to continue trading the
business carried on by the Companies with a view to achieving a sale as a
going concern
3 No debtor balances have been compromised to date
4 Secured creditor claims totalling £46 700,000 have been agreed All
charges are in the name of PLC but are secured across the Group
Unsecured creditors claims have yet to be finalised
5 Distributions totalling £36,721,362 have been made to secured creditors
by SBP Further distnbutions will be made in due course
6 It was determined by the creditors of the Companies at the meeting of
creditors on 12 February 2009 that no Creditors’ Commuttee would be
appointed There has been no subsequent request to form a committee
7 Creditors agreed that Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses be fixed by
, reference to the tme given in attending to matters arsing in the
Administration 1n accordance with their usual charge out rates and that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees and expenses as and
when they see fit
8 | To date the following fees and expenses have been drawn n each of the
| Companies
1 SBS - £2,350,000 00 of fees ano £31,165 26 of expenses |
PSP - £50,000 00 of fees !
BSP - £50,000 00 of fees ‘
1 CS - £50,000 00 of fees 5
| Approval of the basis and quantum was sought and received, where
| relevani, from the Secured Creditors following the approval of the .
! unsecured creditors at the meeling of creditors held on 12 February 2009
9 Not yet applicable )
10 Aninitial 12 month extension was sought and obtained from the Court In
January 2010 The court granted a further 12 month extension of the
: Admurustrations for ali 5 Compantes on 20 January 2011, extending the
| Admunistrations until 25 January 2012 o
"1 No fonger appropnate given failure of CVA
"12 The conclusion of the Adminisiraticn will be effected by moving PSP BSP
and CS from Admimstration to Oissolution SBS will move to CVL Upon
filng the appropriate forms with Companies House the Joint
. Admunistrators will be discharged from habilty .
13 As above

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report lo creditors dated 4 January 2012 5




31

32

33

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Trading

SBS operated as a trading company which carried on business as a retailler of footwear and
leather goods SBP PSP, BSP and CS operated as property companies and held the leases
for the units from which SBS traded In addition, SBP cwned a number of freehold properties
which were occupled either by SBS or other high street retailers

From the date of appointment, the Joint Adminustrators continued to trade the Companies until
19™ February 2009 when a sale of the business was completed due to the rejection of the
proposed CVA at the meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2009

CVA

Prior to the Admirmistration appointment on 26 January 2009, the Directers of the Companies
had been actively pursuing a recovery programme to return the business of the Stylo Group to
profitability by reducing costs, closing underperforming outlets, selling businesses, Improving
the management team, reducing stock levels and developing new formats Despite these
initiatives, the Directors concluded that the current and projected sales could not support the
cost base of the business, in particular the high rent roll It was alsc noted that the costs of
reductng the store portfolic were prohibitively high

Following discussion with therr advisors, the Directors concluded that if the rental llabilities of
the individual stores could reflect their trading performance then the Group would be able to
continue trading However, it was acknowiedged that this restructuring would take time and
be at risk from creditor action Accordingly, it was decided to seek the protection afforded by
the Administration procedure whilst a senes of interlocking CVA Proposals were considered
and voted on by the Campanies’ creditors

At the meeting of creditors held on 12" February 2009, the creditors of the Companies
rejected the proposed CVA

Sale of business and realisation of assets

Sale of Business

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, we instructed Deloitte Corporate
Finance to manage a parallel process to market the business for sale as it was apparent that
the CVA proposals may be rejected Given the high profile nature of the appointment and the
perceived small population of buyers in the current economic conditions the prospects for any
deal were easily identified

immediately following the rejection of the CVA proposals, the process was stepped up as the
Joint Administrators ability to trade the whole of the retall estate in the short term was imited
by a lack of funding It was also clear that to preserve value In the business It was necessary
to provide suppliers with new season” orders, particularly in relation to the requirement for the
summer fashion and ‘Back to School” stock The Joint Administrators were not 1n a position
to formally commit suppliers to orders on an extended timescale A aeadline of 19 February
was set for completion of any deal deemed to be the best available

The sales process resuited n 19 pariies expressing interest in parts of the business with 5
indicative offers received albeit one of these was only for part of the Priceless Estate None
of the offers were for the whole estate and 1t became clear that a controlled closure of part of
the retail estate would be required In this context, the best offer available was that made by
Barratts Priceless Limited ( BPL™) a company ownea by Michael Ziff and Edward Zif and
with several members of the existing management proposed as directors

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to crediiors dated 4 January 2012 6




34

36

36

Following a penod of negotiation and planning a sale was completed in relatton to the trading
styles of Barratt” and 'Priceless” and all the stock, related fixtures and intellectual property on
19 February 2009 for £5,200 000 Unfortunately the offer only included 157 out of the 350
stores in the estate  The remaining stores were ciosed and employees in these stores were
made redundant

Freehold and long leasehold properties

All freehold properties have now been realised for a total of £41,674 000

The terms of each freehold property sale are subject to commercial confidentiality However,
we can comment that all amounts realised were recommended by CBRE

The Head Office was sold for £1 3m with the consideration being received monthly cver a 3
year period An offer for the early repayment of the Head Office sale consideration was made
by the purchaser The early repayment proposal was completed on 29 July 2011 with an early
settlement discount of £63,174

The Administrators accepted the proposal on commercial terms as this allowed SBP to move
out of admimistration and reduced holding costs

The long leasehold properties were disposed of as part of the sale of busmess but no
consideration was received from the purchaser for this ciass of asset

Cash at bank
£2,115,000 was held by the Companies at the date of appomtment

Pre appointment debtors

Following agreements to continue trading, pre-appointment concession debtors of £642 201
were collected in full

Rates Rebates

Following the transfer of the business we have sought recovery of overpayments of rates to
local authorities These efforts continue to generate recaveries across the estate Across the
Companies this has generated gross rebates of £1,067,697 allocated as follows

« BSP£28,115
+ CS £14,909
+ PSP £81,768
« G5BS£8955,126

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of creditors was convened on 12 February 2009 in order for the credstors to
consider the Administrations' Proposals The proposals were approved by the creditors
without modification

Distributions to creditors

Distnbutrons to secured creditors of £356,721,363 have been made by SBF No other
distributions have been made to any other class of creditor

Exit

Tne Admunisirators consider that the purpose of the Ad~inisirations nas now been achieved
The Adminisirators shall seek to exit the Admmusirations of PSP BSP and CS by filing the

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 7




appropnaie notice with the Registrar of Companies to move the Company from admirustration
1o dissolutton and it ts the intention to move SBS from Administration to CVL

37 Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 21 July 2008

38 EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined n Article 3(1) of that
regulation

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 8




41

42

4.3

44

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND
ADMINISTRATION OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a Receipts and Payments account for each of the Companies
covenng the penod from 26 January 2009 to 4 January 2012

In this section, we have summarnsed the main asset realisations during the pernoa since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

Since our last report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 the only asset that has been realised
Is a stock adjustment of £7,057 in SBS

Unrealised assets
There 1s an outstanding inter-company dividend due from SBS to SBP, this 1s detalled below

Qutcome for creditors

Distributions to secured creditors total £36,721,363

We would comment that there 1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors 1n any of the
Companies apart from SBS Within SBS there are significant intercompany debts owed to
SBP, which means that a high proportion of any availlable dividend will be paid across to SBP
This will be a floating charge asset in SBP which will be payable to the Secured Creditors
under therr floating charge

Creditors of SBS will be informed of dividend prospects once the Company 1s placed into
CvL

$BS PSP BSP & CS - Fnal progress report 1o creditors dated 4 January 2012 9



51

52

53

54

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment the Secured Creditors' debt amounted to approximately
£46,700,000 All charges are in the name of PLC but are secured across the Group

Distributions to the secured creditors total £36 721,363

Preferential creditors

No estimate of the level of preferential claims was stated in the Group's statement of affairs
due to the intention that the Group would be rescued via a proposed CVA

To date the Joint Admunustrators have agreed preferential claims totalling £301,706

Prescribed Part

The PP (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) apples
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

o 50% of net property up to £10,000
s« Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
» Subject to a maximum of £600.000

By virtue of Section 176 (2) (a) of the Act the Joint Administrators must make a PP of each of
the Companies net property avatlable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s
the amount of each Company’s property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of the fioating charges created by the Company However, the PP does not apply
where the floating charge was registered prior to 15 September 2003

The value of the PP cannot exceed £600,000 per company In the case of SBS and CS the
date of creation of the floating charges pre dates 15 September 2003 and therefore the PP
rules are disapphed

PSP and BSP have floating charges which were created post 15 September 2003 and
therefore a PP may apply However there will be insufficient floating charge realisations after
costs within PSP and BSP to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors under the PP

Unsecured creditors

Creditors should note that the Statements of Affars submitted by the directors of the
Companies were prepared on the basis that the CVA proposals would be accepted Clearly
this 1s now not the case However we have not felt & necessary to request an updated
Statement of Affairs

Unsecured claims inciuding those amongst the Companies received across the Group total
£371 753,295

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report [0 creditors dated 4 January 2012 10




61

62

63

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to orniginal period of appointment

An imitial 12 month extension was requirea 1n order to complete the sale of the freehold
properties and assign the leasehold properties to Newco

An application to court for a 12 month extension of the term of the Administrations for the

Companies was granted on 15 January 2010 extending the administration to 25 January
2011

A further 12 month extension was required in order to finalise the tax affairs of the Group

An application to court for an extension of the term of the Adrministration for the Companies
was granted on 20 January 2011 extending the Administration to 25 January 2012

Administrators’ discharge

The Joint Admunistrators will be discharged from lability upon filing the notices of dissolution
in respect of PSP, BSP and CS with the Registrar of Companies

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liabiity In respect of SBS upon filing the
notice of the move from Administration to CVL with the Registrar of Companies

SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP 13 (E&W), detals of the Companies’
transactrons with connected parties in the period are provided below

Date Details of Sales (£) Name of Coennection
transaction counterparty
19/02/09 | Sale of business £5 200 000 Barratts Priceless Common
Limited « directors
f 22/07/09 | Sale of freehold £1,236,826 Apperley Bridge | Common
| | property Limited | directors

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that these were carned out at a
far value and after an extensive marketing campaign by the Jont Administrators The
purchaser also sought legal advice on this matier.

SBS PSP BSP & CS ~ Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 i1




71

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Jomt Administrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules in the absence of a crediters committee, the Joint
Administrators have sought approval of therr fees and expenses from the Companies’
creditors At the meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2009 a resolution was passed
authorising the Joint Administrators to draw their fees and dishursements by reference {o the
time given in attending to maiters ansing In the Administrations {refer to proposal 7 in section
2 1 of this report)

There are significant post sale costs (both legal and Administrator fees) as part of the sale of
business transfer This is driven by the assignment process surrounding the leases and the
transfer of the property portfolio to BPL

Time costs to date are as follows

SBS -~ £2,767,176 64 which represents 8,181 85 hours of time charged, with an average rate
of £338 21 per hour,

PSP ~ £70,703 00 which represents 206 95 hours of time charged, with an average rate of
£341 64 per hour,

BSP - £70,157 25 which represents 186 65 hours of tme charged, with an average rate of
£375 88 per hour and,

CS - £67,046 00 which represents 180 25 hours of time charged, with an average rate of
£371 96 per hour

To date the Jomnt Admunistrators have drawn a total of £2,350,000 00 of fees and £31,165 26
of expenses in SBS and £50,000 of fees in each of PSP, BSP and CS

An analysis of the costs for each company s attached at Appendix 3 The work has been
categorised into the following task headings and sub categaries

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notificatron of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insuning assets sale of
business, transition of contracts property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

) Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts
monttoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and tandlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations accounting and
employees {Iincluding pensions and other staff benefits)

L) Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications preferential
claims, unsecured claims secured and employee claims

. Other matters includes pension related matters VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 15 avallable for download at

SBS PSP BSP & CS — Final progre ss report 10 cregitors dated 4 January 2012 12




72

7.3

http Hwww r3 org uk/meaia/documenisftechnical_library/SIPS/SIP-Q-EW-INTER pdi

Should you require a paper copy please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses in the Admimnustration of SBS were as follows

i $B8S 26/01/2009 | 26/07/2011 Total |
! to | to
{ Nature of disbursement | 2500712011 | 08/14/2011
i (£) (E) (£}
|
' Insurance 397374 - 387374 1
| Thid Pary Costs 334 00 - 33400 i
Postage/Courier Services 10 008 25 1,070 22 11078 47
Printing 1399 00 - 1,393 OC
Storage 450 | 600 10 50
VAT Overclaim 948 l - 948
Business Calls 1,224 51 - 1,224 51
Mileage 3,556 03 - 3 556 03
Off Street Parking 210 38 - 21038
Subsistence 2,207 00 - 2,207 00
Taxi 628 50 - 626 50
Travel 7.543 17 - 7,543 17
Total 31098 56 1,076 22 32,174 78

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categonies of staff 1s based on our 2011
charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager

| Grade £ )

! Partners/Directors 560 to 895 i

{ Managers 280 i0 670 i
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280 !

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments sucn as Tax/VAT
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitie may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Resiructuning Services department bands guoted above
s0, where such spectalists have performed work on the case average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assignea to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computenised time recording system Time spent by secretanal
staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The aporoprniate staff
have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther senionty and
expenence having regard to the complexity of the relevant work the financial value of the
assets being realised and/or claims agreed

SBS PSP BSF & CS - Final progress report to creditors daled ¢ January 2012 13



With effect from 1 January 2011 charge oui rates were increased oy an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended where applicable to refiect this change

74

Other professional costs
As previously advised, BLP were instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropriate legal
matters [N addition, CBRE a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake inventories and valuations of stock plant and equipment, fixtures and fittngs and
other chattel assets where appropnate The professional costs to date are summansed in the
table below These include payments made in SBP All professional costs are reviewed and
analysed before payment 1s approved
| Name of Role NET (£} VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
| lawyerfagent !
!
Babbe Adwvisors on Guernsey legal matters '
and assignments of open stores 2.979 50 l - 2.979 50
BLP Adwvisors on assignments and '
surrenders of open stores and provide
general, detailed legal input 1,346,33153 ! 192,197 15 | 1,538,528 68
Brodies Advisors on assignments and '
surrenders of open stores 25,939 22 I 4,052 84 29,992 06
Capa Agents on the assessment of rates
| rebates 274,99178 : 4238320 | 317,374 98
CBRE Agents on the letting and sale of the |
freehold and long leasehold properties 386,537 89 | 57.83561 444,373 50
Cobbetts Advisors on assignment and surrender
of closed stores 7,104 25 1,059 19 8,163 44
Goodman Nash Agents on the assessment of rates
rebates 23,687 10 4284 35 2797145
Leslie Wolfson Advisors on assignment and surrender ,
of closed stores 408300 | 63120 4,714 20
Nikaro Agents with regard to the access of '
closed stores 45,756 50 ' 7.404 61 53,161 11
Tughans Advisors on assignments and
surrenders of open stores 17,050 00 2,756 25 19,806 25
Walkers Advisors on Jersey legal matters and !
freehold propenty matters . 40,224 35 1279 40,237 14

TOTAL

| 2,174,68512 312,617 19 | 2,487,302 31

$BS PSP BSP & CS — Fmal progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 14




Z10z Aenugr v poJBp SIoppasd Gf Lodas §56i0010 [ty — SO 4S8 dSd SES

l 40 | 39Vd
L XION3ddV

ad 0jf15 9/d o115 2d 051G
ad oid o)d

olf15 HIZ Auouiuy 2Ry | OlAlS Bz Auoyluy I9eYdI | OIAIS Y17 AuOUIULY |9BUDIW |
$30123.110 S92l 810103100

d11 piemAerH A0IS OQg

JT1 premAEH A0lS 0ag

477 plesker 4015 0aa

2id yueq sAejoieg
o1d yueg g5 spAol]

2|d sueg sAepieg
oid yueg gs.1 sphop

o1d ¥ueg sAe|pieg
9)d yueg 93 spéon

uiBo0DdY 1aqezI|J uuy

UIooHIW Yldqez ] uuy

U003y YIBGEZIT uuy

96-uer-9g £9-994-0¢ L8-uer-6Z
- BSEESIED £6851 400 008¥6020
Ve LST vZ 1S WL LS

spaa azenbg A1g |

spaa alenbg Ay |

s$paaT slenbg Ay |

Swuuew Auoiuy
3077 PUE Uyey Aueg ajnaN
siapng siouel jaiueQ

60-uer-gZ

Butuuely Auoiuy
297 pue uyey Aueg a|aaN
s1B)NG S10uLl 4 [dlueq

Buuuepy Auojuy
997 pue uyey Auleg a|lAsN
sla)ng s1oueld |aIveq

60-uer-gz

600¢ 40 88EQ1L

600¢ J° 68E0L

60-uer-9z

600Z 10 16E0L

UoRUGT ‘Unen salvedwo)
‘Uoisiaig] AladueyD
‘ousnr jo pnoed ybiy

uspuoT 'LNoY saedwo)
‘uaisiaig Aiaoueyn
‘gansnp Jo uned ybiy

uopuoT ‘Unod sauedwon
ueISIMG AJTIUBYD
‘aonsnr Jo unod ybiy

a1d o1his

Welg Inyuy pleucy
12A%207 LIMPT AR
Wz Auoyiuy ey
) sJopaIQ

d71 piesken Aoig 0ag

old suey sfeiniey
3id yueq @g.1 spholn
uooSIN Yidqezng uuy

TTTT T aouerez
16416000

WL LS
spoaT alenbg AN

Buiuepy Auojuy
237 pue uyey Aleg 3|IAaN

'S1IANNE SIoUBL § [DIUBQ)

60-uer-g¢

600¢ 10 06€01. |

uopuoT 'pnog savedwod
‘voisia Asaueyd
821ISOI jO LnoQ :@:

UONBISILILPY U]

UOHBASIUIUPY U]

UOHBJISIILPY Uf

UOIENSIUIUPY U|

9|d o_zm!_v o

uawuioddy
jB S101301Q

Ag uownoddy

sJonpny

siojueg
£1030395 Auedwon

a1ep Uaneiodiond)

roqwny Auedwon

22130 poioysiBoy

sJojessunpy JuIoP
uowiuoddy jo ajeq

23UIDJOY UNOD

unoo

_SBuipaadoiy

(P17 saoysg
Uojwo) Apauuoy) pii §
oN suonesiteay Aspaddy

(p1] saiyadold saoysg
speseg Apawuog) p1 v
ON suonesi|eay Aapaddy

(P17 saiuadouad saoys
S$Saaoud Apawsog) pii ¢
opN sucnesieay Aapaddy

{p17] sooys ueleg
o|f15 Aouuoy) P | ON
SUOESI|BaYN .ﬂ.w_uma.ua,

aweN Auedwod

staployseys

_

|
|
|

+

NOILVYWYHOLNI AHOLNLVLS




APPENDIX 2
PAGE10OF 5

SBS - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS ABSTRACTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TO 04 JANUARY 2012

Interim Penod
26/07/2011 to
04/01/2012 (£)
RECEIPTS
Sales -
Monies from BPL for icence to occupy -
Pre apoointment debtors -
Rates rebates
Stock
Sale of business consideration -
VAT refund 78742 84
Cash at Bank -
Water rebates
Bank refund
Miscelianeous Income
Insurance refund
VAT payable

7057 00

1,293 43
(33,298 17)

33,298 17

Cumulative to date

(£}

8030,432 00
10 095,018 82
642,201 20
955 125 94
22,057 00
5162 17235
345,688 61
211500000
1,211 74
1,293 43
45628 18
418 44
1036,900 27

87,093 27

28,453,147 99

PAYMENTS
Attachment of earmnings -
Wages -
NIC/Tax & sundry wage deductions -
Indirect labour -
Rent/service chargefinsurance -
Rates

Utility charges
Travel -
Telephone -
Haulage -
Insurance -
Professional fees
Bank charges
{ease/HP payments -
Reparrs and maintenance -
Sundry expenses -
Sales commuission "
Advertising -
Stationery and postage -
Payroll -
IT haosting -
Internet services -
Waste/cardboard collection -
Security -
Shoe suppliers -
Store closure

Inter company bank transfers
Motor vehicles

Subtenant deposits paid -
{loyds Trust monies paid -
Administrators' fees -
Administrators' expenses

(229,251 54}

5,522 36
2,852,898 76
765,876 94
3,573 21
4,398,244 83
339,984 61
153,483 07
7,458 00
9,111 31
822 622 57
35,224 29
106,592 34
67 392 53
143,511 88
13,635 24
291,259 12
19,714 82
31,806 25
25,724 95
15,716 07
58,720 79
36,234 57
42,311 41
29 202 51
241892072
5 805 30

4 712,469 00
73 50
158,389 29
150,300 00

2 350 000 00
31 165 26
297 274 22
24,200 00
622 756 60
63 250 12
145 B0 09
49 649 80
800 00

32 064 05
1122 00

333 248 29
1049 754 07

22,722,423 74

Capa/Goodman Nash fees 285528
Agents and valuers fees -
Legatl fees 32,715 55
Statutory advertising -
Old company bank account charges -
Nikaro fees 2985 00
Other property exnenses -
Insurance of assets -
Jersey GST 112200
VAT -
VAT recewvabnle 16 003 04

{132,125 43)
Balances in hand 219,218 70

5,730,724 25

SBS PSP BSP CS — Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012




APPENDIX 2
PAGE 2 0F 5

PSP -JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TO 04 JANUARY 2012

Interim Penod Cumuiative to date
26/07/2011 to (£)
04/01/2012 (£)
RECEIPTS
Landlords con'nibutions re surrenders - 4,725 00
Sale of Business Consideration . 4 00
Rates renate - 81768 41
Sub tenant rent - 1,800 00
Water Rebate - KYARD
Receipts from otner Group co's for rent {69 614 27) 515731 20
VAT Refund 4 314 54 8,497 92
VAT payable 3191133 32,361 33
{33,388 40) 644,924 97
PAYMENTS |
Rents/insurance/service charge - 533,821 60 '
Rates - 10,670 55 |
Heat and Light - 181 08 |
Water rates - 393 21
Bank charges 6103 1,125 23 |
Admimstrators' fees - 50 000 00
Legal fees - 7,874 05 |
VAT Recevable - 40,859 25 |
|
6103 64492497 |
|
Balances in hand (33,449 43} - |
|

S8S PSP BSP CS - Fmal progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2612



APPENDIX 2
PAGE 3 OF 5

BSP - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TO 04 JANUARY 2012

RECEIPTS

Sale of business consideration
Landlords contribution {0 surrenders
Rates rebate

Sub tenant rent

Closed store access fee

Recespts from other Group co's for rent
VAT Refund

VAT Payable

PAYMENTS
Rents/insurance/service charge
Rates

Heat and light

Bank charges

Settlement of clam

Legal fees

Administrators' fees

VAT Receivable

Balances in hand

Interim Penod

Cumulative to

26/07/2011 to Date {E)
04/01/2012 (£)

- 400

. 1,500 00

. 26 114 99

- 421 84

. 80 50

(64 053 40) 695,942 80

7,628 01 12,704 84

24 027 08 24,299 58

{32,388 31) 761,068 35

- 628,591 66

- 11,337 98

- 2,725 20

8162 785 21

. 20 000 00

- 10,623 88

- 50,000 00

. 37,004 42

8462 761,068 35

(32,469 93) -

8RS PSP BSP CS - Final progress report o creditors dated 4 January 2012




APPENDIX 2
PAGE 4 OF 5

CS - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TO 04 JANUARY 2012

t

Interim Penod Cumulative To
2610712011 to Date (£)
413112012

RECEIPTS © )
Sate of business consiceration 4 00
Landlord contrnibutions re surrender 1,500 00
Rates rebate - 14,909 30
Recept from other group co's for rent (187,168 67) 757,827 33
VAT Refund 383078 6 807 56
VAT payable 52 564 79 57 327 29

(130,773 10) 838,375 48 .
PAYMENTS

Rents/insurance/service charge - 702,214 46
Rates 8479 66
Sub Tenant Rent Payments - 3,525 00
Bank charges 6103 918 33
Legal Fees - 9,103 18
Admunistrators’ Fee - 50,000 00
VAT Receivable - 64 134 85
61 03 838,375 48
Balances in hand (130,834 13) -

SBS PSP BSP CS - Final progiess report to crechitors dated 4 January 2012




zL0z Aienuep ¢ pajep sJoppas 0} Lodas ssaboid [Buld - S dSH JSd SHS

[e000005: ¢ | - __ 3IY0 0L NMY¥Q 333 TYLOL |

tegce | [ts90 2507 caiers | |vestcoir 08l0t¢ |00Z09V93L S L08F | 00GEC 993 0B 990L 15029 SHMNOHTviOlL

77 65t L L360LC A BGK COEeEY 0651 G054 08L GO 6OV Q002592 06 %L

11 65 LI E96 OLE 5B 85T 00 €64 06 51 52051 08t 50 60F 00025 9¢ 06 £€ LYA puwe xe
apNIou| S19REW JaUI0

09 297 8LVZICIL 66193 £995£0¢  Ov 9gl CIGLIBZL __ SLeyr 00 059} 00 9¢

16 L6) L9 OVE 2F 08 LI¢ £9208C OVi8: 00 Zol 51 01 95 - pastasug)

oG ol 00 09.°1 0o 8 0003t L 0c8 - - - slaputjaavys

BE M0 05 295 € 7T 0521092 5704 00 035 I 00 22 panagg

si0UpalID)

JL U 43¢13 609 QU GrrE | |E99v0'6¥  SZ60% Gl £y bet 62 811 05 09 GLZ 00 19%

(RS /1 00 6L 06 1L% - 00 0.9 £l 00 627 00507 902 05 50% SI045Y { 45OUISNE] 1O I{0Y
10 £g7 88 LIS ¥SE 06 968 FO 06T 5IE0f 4 £6L 181 o 05 164 02 03 6E PloYosEDT) pue pioyJw § - Aiadoiy
00 4¢§ 00 GoP'g 00 9t - - 00 00t 8 a0 91 brame b o) 51088y 1041

' S]9SSY JO UORESI|PaY

(¥t ree EL ISV 46 SOIGLT £9GEEC0C  SOVOL'L | 0081665 05664 | O0Gchbpll 08 40C - o ’

18 46¢ V0257 8¢C 00 49! 00 595 / oy 1 05 F2L F0C 00 98¢ 05 290 L1 05¢f SPRIL O oy
98 77 05 IL ¢ 06 50¢ 00 05} 4 005 05 767 87 05451 00540 £F 0049 brupes| bunouory
V1Y 9L $C46064%  S0L9L L 98 658 481 Yy 666 00 99 95t Q0SB0 L | OY ZY9 9 04 69 Guiprs) buebug
¢9 Q6 2 863 96 5 161 5/ 094 6 00 ¢S - - 05 /6978 05 71 Buipws jo joane 3 | Avg
Buipesy
0% 10t DRI N 0Ezire  05eb T T T T
08 107 06711 ¢ 067t - 05¢iL € 05 ¢k - - PNpUe ) $I010II] Lo spodoy
suonebiysaau

R | 100zvi'e6r 0680¢T_ | [ 67108820 0L 163 SLOLECY  0BBECL | ROVCO'9EL 0¥ 8EE

! - - - - SIIUOUITES ] A IaA[ISU] BIHIC YIIM LosSIL |
30 00L GIOLEBOL 490Ut 00150 4 T 9¢ SEF 48 5¢ 08¢ 0y béd £ 0L 92 Bunsaday (Piinan
qt Ggq 0 790 0Z1 05 08l 05 FEA 4 0% FF - 0%5 2891 gLt 00 ot {s10ssy butensag ruounwmeddy jo ucnroynoy [ o) suhnay (g
b0 94t GLYIGRIC DL SR/ oLy 0lGEL 05 02¢ Byl BeEm 05275401 0§70 SInso ) pue uaiuobreusp uoisiaadng ase
09 L0f 06 562 Y8 GO ¢¥E 05 9£6 LOL 08 £OF 05 019 021 6 Suf 05 ¢8l 2 05 ¢ bug)r ) Kiqmmg pup biiongue )

Buluue|d pue UORELSIVIWPY
(311507 oy | sl (g0 | simoy (w03 | sinoy EEIEED
ayey Alnog
obesoay WioL voddng g siessissy ssabeunyy SI01022I(] g SIAUE]
) {uonensinwpy up)
ZLIL0/P0 ©1 60110192 pouad ay) JO} S1502 awi| payWI | ON suUonesieay Aspaddy
G jo 3 abed

£ XIONIddY




Z10z Arenuep p pojep Ssopposs 0) podas ssasboud joutf — 89 450 4S54 S8S

00 000°0%

31va OL NMVHQ §334 V101

v9 LW 00 £02'0L 56 907 00 195"y ov €2 00 Z60'S9 SG 181 00 050'L uoz 18092 SH¥NOH IVY.L0L
50 8.2 00588's ___sz82 ~ - 00558 1 5z 87 - - T
S0 822 00558 £ T T4 - 00568 £ 5S¢ 82 - - 1WA puR xe|
IpN|2U} SJORBN LOYIO
7z 2LV posZYZ__ __ osw_ | PO 5L0°Y 05z 000S0'L  00% T
00 525 00 050"} 00z - - 00050 L 002 panadsun
00 oEP 00540'% 052 - - 00 520'L 052 - - PaIn2og
SI0)IPAID
59 6L€ 05 0520t 00 17 - - 0505201 00 /2 - -
59 BLE 05 0SZ'0L 00 L2 - - 05 0SZ'0+ 00 L& - - ployasea pue pjoyadly - Alddold
SIOSSY JO uonesIesy
05 651 579611 0§ 2 SZ 961°) [ENS M - M -
05 651 5Z 9614 05 2 Sz osL L 05 £ - - - - Buipes) Buiobug
Buiped)
———ee
05 651 Sz 9611 0§ 2 $Z 9641 08 4 - - - -
05 651 5Z 961"} 05¢ S 96k L 05 2 - - - - 190pU0D 51032240 ue sLeday
suonebisoay)
69 £9¢ 00 080’8V oz 2ct 058917 0vg 06 L16'SF 0B E2) - -
00 Oty 00 559¢ 0s g - 00659'¢ og g - buiodey [risudg
_ 01 Z5¢€ 00 688'S¢ 05 00t 06 0¢v 0Ll 0G 89% 5¢ 08 86 2uns0|) pue Judwabeuew ‘uoisinadng ases
l¢6 290 00 9£5'8 0z €2 noev/s L 0.9 00 88L 9 05 8l Buiig Aroimers pue buntogses
! Buiueg pue uonessiviupy
(3) 1800 (1) 150 s.non (3h1s0n _ sInoH {31350 SinoH (3)3500 _ SINOH - T
ajey Alnoy
abeioay wL0L uoddng p sjueisissy siabeueyy s1030811Q § SIouMEd

ZH1LO/0 O3 60/40/9Z POLIad 3y JO) SISOD B}

¢ Jo Z abed
£ XION3ddV

{uonensiulwpy uy)
payun ¢ oN suonesieay Aopoddy




Z10z Aspnuer b paiep SJoNpoud 0 Jodas ssaifiosd jeuty — §0 4S8 JdSd S8S

00 000°05

31vd OL NMVHQ S334 Tv.10L|

98 §L¢ ST 251°0L 59 981 0S vSL'y or v SLZOL'6S §Z 05t G0 00g'9 002} 1S0D 8 SUNOH VLOL
Zt 62t Sz 1620} szic - - Sz Lbh'2 szsz 00 0ShC 009
15 02 SZTOZ6 58 - - Sz 9909 SLTC 00 051 € 008 poInDIsuN
00 0St 008520t 0s 2 - - 00620t 062 - - pomnoag
SJ10)pRID
CE Cov 0058%6'S oS €4 - - 00 5682 05 £ 00 05+'€ 009 - T
£t tyy 00 586'S 0s ¢t - - 005e8¢ 0%z 00 051 € 009 PIOYISEd] PUR PIOYadLy - Auodorg
S}9SSY JO UOIESHEDY
05 65t SZ 961L°L 054 52 961'L 05¢ - - - -
05 654 SZ 96171 05 ¢ G2 961 L -9 - - - - Buipea bulobug
Suipes)
05 651 §Z 961'} 05 L SZ 96L'L 05! - - - -
05 651 SZ 9611 05 ¢ ALINE 05 ¢ . - - - 120pUO2 ,$10102010 UO suoday
suonebisoau)
vl S0t 05 88¥'1S 06 9Z1 002982 v 6 0§ 9Z1'sv 05 il - N
vy 8TY 0056%'91 08 8¢ - - 00 56’91 06 8¢ - - Bunsoday jesoudn
98 £Ov 00 815°51 06 OF 00 €82 05t 00 5£Z 61 ov &€ 2insoj) pue wwowabeuew ‘uoisiaadng asen
496 98¢ 055 81 as L 006202 06/ 0% 96¢€ §1 09 68 - buii4 Aloynmels pue Buuaiyses
Buiuueld pue ucENSILILPY
{3)1500 {31500 SINOH [hisod | sinon {3h1s00 | sinoy (31505 [ sinoy B -7
o1ey ANOH
abesany IvioL yoddng g sjueIsISSY siaBeuep $1013211Q 7 SIAULEd
{uonensiuiwpy uy)
ZL/L0/F0 01 60710792 poliad ayy Joj S)s00 awi] palwi ¢ ON suonesiedy Aspoddy
G jo ¢ abed

€ XION3ddV




Z10Z Arenuey ¢ pajep Si0lipaid of podas ssasbioud feud ~ 82 59 'JdSd 'SES

00 000°08

| 31vQ O1 NMV¥A $33d TW101]

96 L€ 00 9v0°£9 5z 08l 05 195y 0L€Z 05698'85 55 6V1 00 518'€ 002 1502 8 SHNOH Tv.LOL|
- PR - = e P — — —— ——— - — - - -

00621 000 ov o 000 or o - - -

00 521 00 02 ovo 00 0/ oo - - - LVA puz xej

opN|2U] SIONEW JOUI0

£9 62r 00 008'S 0§ £1 - - 00 686} 059 00518'¢ 002

55 6ev 00 5zL'y 00 L4 - - 000L6 oov 00SLBE 00L paJnaasSUn
00 0tV 00 520°t st - - 005201 0s¢ - - paINaeg

SI0PaID

£E €2y 00 0292 00 81 - - 00 029'2 00 81 - -

00 0% 00 08¢°Z 008 - Q008¥ ¢ 009 - - PlOYasEdT pue PioUdIId - Aladoud
00 OEY 00 0815 1] 48 - 0008L's oot {ya0is b a) 51055y 10410

51288y JO UOHESI[BOY

05 651 ST 964 | 05 £ Sz96kE 054 - - - -

05 651 §T 961°) 05 L GZ 961 ¢ 05 £ - - - - Buapery Buicbup

Buipeij

05 651 5Z 961'L 05 ¢ SZ 96L°L 054 - - - -

0% 6S1 5z 961t 05 L SZ o511 5 4 - - - - 1IPNPUCY S401234K] U spodoy

suonebisaau)

89 €8¢ 0% £91L°16 SC ECH 00 668°1L ocs 0% v9Z'6Y 50521 - - -

00 OEY 00 0Z€'0} 00 ve - - 00 02t OL 00 vZ - Buipeday jLiouan
99 Z8E 0§ z22'E2 $5 59 0% 085 oL € 00 261 €2 5229 - - ainso|n pue Juawabeuey ‘uaisiacdng ased
5. 68¢ 00 L20 2% 02 v 058l L 005 oG 2sL 6L 0e 8¢ - Buiig Asoimelg pue Buuaiyses

BuiluB|d pue uoesSIdIupY
(311500 {31500 SJNOH (3s0g | sinoH {3)3s0g | sanoy {31503 | sinoH
ajey AnoH
abiriany WLOL poddng g SjUBISISSY siabeuey sio}2al g SIaUUeg
(uonensiwpy uj)
Z1/LOIY0 ©) 60/10/92 pouad By} 4oy SISOD 3wi| palitui § oN suonesijedy Aooddy

G Jo p 2fieg

£ XION3IddV




